### CHAPTER 389—S. F. No. 565

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the tax levy for general revenue purposes in the county of Fillmore.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Fillmore county; general revenue tax levy. In addition to the tax levy authorized by Minnesota Statutes, Section 275.09, the county board of Fillmore county may levy annually a tax not to exceed five additional mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of the county for general revenue purposes.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the county board of Fillmore county, and upon compliance with Minnesota States utes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 13, 1969.

## CHAPTER 390-S. F. No. 970

# [Not Coded]

An act relating to the office of auditor in the county of Hennepin; providing for certification of tax lists.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Hennepin county; certification of tax lists. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 275.28, Subdivision 2, the auditor in Hennepin county shall deliver to the Hennepin county treasurer a certificate in the following form:
- 1, A.B., auditor of Hennepin county, and the State of Minnesota, do hereby certify that the correct list of the taxes levied on the real and personal property in the various taxing districts within the county of Hennepin for the year 19... (being the same year the property was assessed and the tax levied), to become payable in the year 19..., has been placed in the electronic data processing system for assessment and tax accounting procedures.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Witness	my	hand 19	and	official	seal	this		day	oi
							 Country	Andi	

County Auditor

Such tax lists, being certified as provided herein, are hereby deemed, for all purposes of taxation, to be the official tax lists for the county of Hennepin, and shall be the basis upon which the Hennepin county treasurer shall collect the taxes on all real and personal property within the county of Hennepin.

Sec. 2. Local approval. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the county of Hennepin, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 13, 1969.

#### CHAPTER 391—S. F. No. 980

An act relating to business corporations; consolidations and mergers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 301.42, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 301.42, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

consolidations 301.42 Corporations: and mergers; Subdivision 1. Agreement, contents. The direcprocedure. tors, or a majority of them, or if less than three are authorized, all of the directors, of each of the corporations to be consolidated or merged shall enter into an agreement signed by them, prescribing the terms and conditions of the consolidation or merger, the mode of carrying the same into effect, and stating such other facts as are applicable among those required or permitted by section 301.04 to be stated in articles of incorporation, and the manner and basis of converting the shares of each of the constituent corporations into the shares or other securities of the consolidated or surviving corporation (whether into the same or a different number of shares of the consolidated or surviving corporation and whether with or without par value), and, if any shares of any of the constituent corporations are not to be converted solely into shares or other securities of the consolidated or surviving corporation, the amount of shares or other securi-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout-